
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors I T Irvine (Chair), C Portal Castro (Vice-Chair), N J Boxall, 

B J Burgess, D Crow, R S Fiveash, F Guidera, K L Jaggard, 
S J Joyce, T Rana, A C Skudder, P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant 
and G Thomas

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 12 March 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence
 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 27 February 2018

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2017/0880/FUL - First Choice 
House, London Road, Northgate, 
Crawley 

Northgate 13 - 26

To consider report PES/246 (a) of the 
Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

Page 2



Pages

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2017/1019/TPO - Land adjacent 
to the Museum, The Tree, 103 High 
Street, Northgate, Crawley 

Northgate 27 - 30

To consider report PES/246 (b) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0131/RG3 - The Barn, 
Tilgate Nature Centre, Tilgate 
Park, Crawley 

Tilgate 31 - 36

To consider report PES/246 (c) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT

8.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 15 March 2018 at 10.00am.  Please be aware 
that members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or 
Council officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning 
applications on these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (68)
27 February 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 27 February 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

C Portal Castro (Vice-Chair)

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, R S Fiveash, K L Jaggard, T Rana, A C Skudder, P C Smith, 
M A Stone and J Tarrant

Also in Attendance:

Councillor M G Jones, M W Pickett and R Sharma

Officers Present:

Dimitra Angelopoulou Planning Officer
Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor D Crow, F Guidera, S J Joyce and G Thomas

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interest was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
P C Smith

CR/2017/0764/RG3 - Fleming 
Way (West of Crawters Brook), 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – a Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement
District.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declaration was made by Members:-  

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (69)
27 February 2018

Councillors Boxall, Irvine, Jaggard, Portal Castro, Skudder, P C Smith, Stone and 
Tarrant had been lobbied regarding application CR/2016/0972/FUL.

(Councillor B J Burgess indicated that she had received letter(s) on application 
CR/2016/0972/FUL, but had not read them).

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 January 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2016/0972/FUL - 44 Goffs Park Road, (formerly 
Oakhurst Grange), Southgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/245 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a continuing care retirement 
community (Class C2) (amended plans received).

Councillors B J Burgess, Jaggard, Skudder, P C Smith, Stone and Tarrant declared 
they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (Hamish Walke) provided a verbal summation of the 
application and the following updates:-

Replacement Condition 20 – lighting:

Before the development is first occupied, details of a scheme for all external lighting 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
lighting shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme and no 
additional extern
[...]
mentation and ongoing availability of the proposed pedestrian

access to Perryfield Road.

(ii) The Conditions set out in report PES/245 (a).

(iii) The updated Conditions above. 

Page 84 Agenda Item 4

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjS-Y_jg8vZAhWFSsAKHf3LAgMQFgiHATAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.leylandii.com%2F&usg=AOvVaw1ApUa9VwUObRLu1oHqUxt9


Planning Committee (72)
27 February 2018

5. Planning Application CR/2017/0760/FUL - 9 Woolborough Road, 
Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/245 (b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Demolition of existing surgery and erection of a part two-storey part two and a half-
storey residential building comprising 6 x one-bed flats and 3 x two-bed flats with 
associated car parking, bin store and cycle store (amended description & plans 
received). 

Councillors Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Planning Officer (Dimitra Angelopoulou) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

Mr Peter Rainier, the Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to 

(i) The conclusion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the financial 
contributions of £7,700 for replacement and additional tree planting, and the 
provision of 40% affordable housing on the site (in accordance with Policy H4).

(ii) The Conditions set out in report PES/245 (b).

6. Planning Application CR/2017/0764/RG3 - Fleming Way (West of Crawters 
Brook), Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/245 (c) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Fleming Way cycle path scheme to connect the Crawters Brook shared facility with 
the National Cycle Network (NCN) Route 21 extending from/to Gatwick Airport at the 
Fleming Way end through the upgrade of existing pedestrian footways to shared 
facilities for pedestrians and cyclists (amended plans received).

Councillor P C Smith declared he had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (Marc Robinson) provided a verbal summation of the 
application and the following updates:-

That WSCC Highways confirmed that it had no objection subject to conditions and:

Amended Condition 3

The paving and other new hard surfaces shall not be implemented until details of their 
materials have been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The paving and new hard surfaces shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Page 94 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (73)
27 February 2018

All other materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall strictly 
accord with those indicated on the approved details associated with the application 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interests of amenity and in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015-2030.

New Condition 7

No development shall be undertaken until detailed plans of the Toucan crossing and 
its precise location have been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The Toucan crossing shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.
REASON:  In the interests of road safety and to ensure adequate drainage in 
accordance with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the Conditions set out in report PES/245 (c), and the updated 
Conditions above. 

7. Planning Application CR/2017/0954/TPO - Amenity land in front of 27 
Lytton Drive, Pound Hill, Crawley, RH10 7SH 

The Committee considered report PES/245 (e) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Goat Willow - reduce height and crown radius by up to 2m (amended description).

The Principal Planning Officer (Marc Robinson) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the Conditions set out in report PES/245 (e).

8. Planning Application CR/2017/1064/RG3 - 1-55 Dalewood Gardens, 
Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/245 (f) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Replacement of brown timber fascias with white pvc fascias and replacement of 
brown guttering & downpiping with black guttering and downpiping.

The Principal Planning Officer (Marc Robinson) provided a verbal summation of the 
application. 

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to an issue raised, the 
Principal Planning Officer acknowledged that this was a relatively minor change, with 

Page 104 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (74)
27 February 2018

a large element of the fascias being in the shadows of the gutters anyway, and the 
proposals would not be harmful on the character of the application buildings.  

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the Conditions set out in report PES/245 (f)

9. Section 106 Monies - Quarter 2 and 3 2017 / 18 

The Committee considered report PES/279 of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services. 

The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes in Quarters 2 and 3 of the financial year 2017/18.  

RESOLVED

That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in Quarters 2 and 3 
of the financial year 2017/18 be noted.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.55 pm

I T IRVINE
Chair

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 March 2018
REPORT NO: PES/246(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2017/0880/FUL
[...]
imited in size and located 
to the north of the building.  The areas would be “of a poor quality and quantity” and “would not be 
pleasant to use.”  The Inspector did not agree that the proposal would have a harmful impact upon 
highway safety, but supported the Council’s view that contributions should made towards education 
and open space although not the Manor Royal contribution.

CR/2017/0078/FUL: Conversion of ground floor associated storage into 12 flats.  Refused 9 May 
2017 for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by reason of the unsatisfactory internal space, poor quality 
outdoor amenity space and poor outlook from the proposed flats, would be severely detrimental 
to the amenities of future occupiers of the development.  The proposed scheme is therefore 
contrary to Policies CH3 and CH5 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the 
Amenity Space Standards set out in the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document.

2. Residents of the proposed flats would be likely to suffer unacceptably high noise levels, to 
the detriment of both their health and standard of amenity.  The proposed mitigation, by way of 
substantial acoustic screening, acoustic double glazing and mechanical ventilation, would have 
an unacceptable and intrusive impact upon outlook from the proposed flats and would probably 
prevent residents being able to open their windows.  The proposed development would 
therefore be contrary to Policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-
2030.

3. No agreement is in place to ensure that the appropriate infrastructure provisions, for open 
space and tree planting, required to support the development are secured.  The proposed 
development is therefore contrary to Policy IN1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, 
the Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document and the Developer Contributions 
Guidance Note.

PLANNING POLICY:-

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012)

4.1 The National 
[...]
 of the application site is currently entirely hard surfaced and already 
available to existing occupiers of the flats on upper floors.  It does not form an attractive and usable 
private amenity space.  

5.13 Council policy within the Urban Design SPD seeks a “minimum of 5 sqm of private outdoor space, 
where the smallest dimension is not less than 1500mm, is provided for 1 to 2 person flats plus and 
extra 1 sqm for each additional occupant.”  

5.14 No additional amenity space is proposed beyond that which is available for existing residents and, in 
that sense, the scheme fails to meet the standards.  The application does propose the use of 
planters, decking and other soft landscaping to improve the visual appearance of the existing 
amenity space and this represents an improvement on the previous scheme.  Other than the decked 
area though, the amenity space appears to include features such as benches adjacent to the 
vehicular access, cycle and bin stores.  The “Proposed Communal Patio” to the north of the building 
would directly overlook the flats facing onto this area, as well as being wholly overshadowed for Page 215 Agenda Item 5



most of the day.  The outdoor areas are not suitable for young children to play in due to the 
proximity of passing cars and would not form appropriate places for residents to relax.  

5.15 The limited outdoor space provided is therefore expected to meet the needs of the existing and 
proposed residents of between 106-113 flats, which it is manifestly incapable of doing.  There would 
be no reasonable way to make the space available to the twelve currently proposed flats whilst 
excluding existing residents.  Overall, the outdoor amenity space proposed is considered 
unacceptable in terms both of area and quality of the space. 

5.16 The Council’s Environmental Health officer has raised very strong concerns about noise levels in 
this area and the severely harmful impact that these would have upon residents’ health and 
wel
[...]
 that would be sought in this case would be £4,956 (£2,100 for 
tree contribution and £2,856 for open space).

5.25 At the time of the previous appeal, the Council sought the Manor Royal public realm improvement 
commitment relating to developments in this area.  Unfortunately, the Inspector took the view that 
this contribution was only required from employment floorspace proposals.  Regardless of the fact 
that all employees and residents of Manor Royal would benefit from public realm improvements 
such as pocket parks, particularly where amenity space is inadequate, officers do not consider that 
refusal on this basis can be justified given the Inspector’s previous comments.  Education 
contributions were also discussed at the previous appeal hearing.  The Inspector accepted the need 
for such contributions, but these have subsequently been covered by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy.

5.26 The applicant has not submitted a unilateral undertaking to cover the required above contributions 
towards affordable housing, open space and tree planting.  In the absence of such a commitment, 
the proposed development fails to address the infrastructure requirements associated with it and 
fails to meet current local planning policy requirements.  Refusal is recommended on this basis.

CONCLUSIONS

5.27 The proposed development would create residential accommodation incapable of meeting decent 
standards for residential occupiers, due to high noise levels, poor outlook, disturbance from vehicle 
movements and lack of acceptable outdoor amenity space.  Refusal is recommended for these 
reasons. As it stands, the proposal also fails to meet the Council’s adopted requirements for 
infrastructure provision.

Page 235 Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2017/0880/FUL

Refuse for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by reason of the unsatisfactory proposed internal floorspace, the 
insufficient and poor quality proposed outdoor amenity space areas and the poor outlook from the 
proposed flats, would be severely detrimental to the amenities of future occupiers of the development.  
The proposed scheme is therefore contrary to Policies CH3 and CH5 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030 and the guidance set out in the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document.

2. Residents of the proposed flats would be likely to suffer unacceptably high noise levels, to the 
detriment of both their health and standard of amenity.  The proposed mitigation, by way of acoustic 
double glazing and mechanical ventilation appears unacceptable in noise terms and would probably 
prevent residents being able to open their windows and benefit from natural ventilation.  The proposed 
development would therefore be contrary to Policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030.

3. No agreement is in place to ensure that the appropriate affordable housing and infrastructure 
provisions for open space and tree planting required to support the development are secured.  The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies IN1 and H4 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 
2015-2030, the Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document, the Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document and the Developer Contributions Guidance Note.

Page 245 Agenda Item 5



Page 255 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 March 2018
REPORT NO: PES/246(b) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2017/1019/TPO

LOCATION: LAND ADJACENT TO THE MUSEUM, THE TREE, 103 HIGH STREET, NORTHGATE, 
CRAWLEY

WARD: Northgate
PROPOSAL: T16.6.9A - HORSE CHESTNUT: REMOVE FOR SAFETY REASONS 

T16.6.9T2 - HORSE CHESTNUT: REDUCE BY UP TO 1.5M ALL ROUND IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH BS3998 2010 AND CARRY OUT RESISTANCE  TEST EVERY 18 
MONTHS TO MONITOR CONDITION

TARGET DECISION DATE: 30 January 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mr R. Spurrell

APPLICANTS NAME: CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
AGENTS NAME:

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
000
[...]
 The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulation 2012.

2.2 National Planning Practice Guidance – Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas.

2.3 The Council’s Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document (2016) is a non-statutory 
document.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:-

3.1 The determining issues in this application are the effect of the proposal on the health, character and 
appearance of the trees and the level of amenity that they provide within the surrounding area.

3.2 T16.6.9a – Horse Chestnut: remove for safety reasons 

Contribution to public visual amenity Excellent – this is a very prominent tree in the street 
scene with significant social importance

Estimated remaining contribution <10 yrs – tree is infected with bleeding canker and 
resistograph tests reveal that the tree is unsound

Are works justified? Yes

3.3 The tree is located on the footpath of The Boulevard adjacent to ‘The Tree’, 103 High Street (the 
specimen closest to the High Street).  The tree is infected with Pseudomonas syringae pv. aesculi, a 
bacterial canker that is causing bleeding from the stem and branches as well as bark lesions.  This 
infection causes crown dieback which in the case of this tree is significant and will eventually result 
in the death of the tree.  The resistograph results also show that the wood is degraded and of 
insufficient density and therefore could fail.  It is considered that the tree should therefore be 
removed on safety grounds, the tree being located on a pavement and adjacent to a public (listed) 
building.  It is proposed to be replaced with a Hornbeam as this is considered a more suitable 
species for the site.

3.4 T16.6.9 T2 – Horse Chestnut: reduce by 1-1.5m all round in accordance with BS3998 2010 and 
carry out resistance test every 18 months to monitor condition

Contribution to public visual amenity Excellent – this is a very prominent tree in the street 
scene with significant social importanc
[...]
Recommendations'.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the continuing health of the tree(s) in 
accordance with The Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

3. Within 12 months of the felling of the tree which shall include the removal of the stump and as much 
root material as practical, the owner of the land shall plant a Hornbeam tree, in the same location as 
the felled tree. The tree shall be not less than 25cm in girth and conform to British Standard 3936: 
Nursery stock specification.  In the event that the tree dies within five years following such planting, it 
shall be replaced with a similar tree in a similar position during the next planting season.
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of environment of the locality in accordance with The Town & 
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

Page 296 Agenda Item 6



Page 306 Agenda Item 6



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 March 2018
REPORT NO: PES/246(c) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0131/RG3

LOCATION: THE BARN, TILGATE NATURE CENTRE, TILGATE PARK, CRAWLEY
WARD: Tilgate
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION ON SOUTHERN ELEVATION

TARGET DECISION DATE: 23 April 2018

CASE OFFICER: Ms K. Ingram

APPLICANTS NAME: Crawley Borough Council
AGENTS NAME:

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
TBP3 Loc 1:1250, Location Plan
TBP3- Block, Block Plan scale 1:500
TBP3-EE, Existing elevations
TBP3-PE, Proposed elevations
TBP3-PFP, Proposed floor plan
TBP3-EFP, Existing floor plan

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. CBC - Property Division No objection
2. Sussex Gardens Trust No comments yet received 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:- 

The Crafts Units 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 & 9, Gardeners Cottage and Tilgate Park Nurseries

RESPONSES RECEIVED:-

No representations have been received at the time of writing.  The notification period ends on 19 March 
2018 and an update will be provided at the Committee Meeting on 20 March 2018.

REASON
[...]
 NPPF Statement

In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 
all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by:

•Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions/correspondence.

This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 347 Agenda Item 7



Page 357 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2017/0880/FUL - First Choice House, London Road, Northgate, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2017/1019/TPO - Land adjacent to the Museum, The Tree, 103 High Street, Northgate, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2018/0131/RG3 - The Barn, Tilgate Nature Centre, Tilgate Park, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (75)
20 March 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

C Portal Castro (Vice-Chair)

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, D Crow, R S Fiveash, F Guidera, K L Jaggard, S J Joyce, T Rana, 
A C Skudder, P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant and G Thomas

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interest was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
P C Smith

CR/2017/0880/FUL - First 
Choice House, London Road, 
Northgate, Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – a Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement
District.
 

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declaration was made by Members:-  

Councillors Boxall, Crow, Irvine, Joyce, P C Smith and Thomas had been lobbied 
regarding application CR/2017/0880/FUL.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following matter:-

With regard to Minute 4 (Planning Application CR/2016/0972/FUL - 44 Goffs Park 
Road, (formerly Oakhurst Grange), Southgate, Crawley), Councillor Jaggard referred 
to text included in the eighth bullet point listed (at the top of page 71 of the minutes) 
which related to securing obscure glazing for some of the application’s Block A 



Planning Committee (76)
20 March 2018

windows. In response to the Councillor’s comments on this matter, it was agreed that 
Officers would speak to the associated Case Officer (who had presented the 
application to the Committee) to ensure that he would send an email response to the 
Councillor to further clarify the issues she had raised. 

 
4. Planning Application CR/2017/0880/FUL - First Choice House, London 

Road, Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/246 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Conversion of ground floor associated storage into 12 flats

Councillors Jaggard, P C Smith, Tarrant and Thomas declared they had visited the 
site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.  In so doing the Group Manager referred to a letter recently received from 
the Agent (dated 15 March 2018).  In response to issues raised in that letter, the 
Group Manager:-

 Indicated that an amended plan had now been received which addressed the 
layout of the 1 bedroom flat.  With the revised layout replacing a bath with a 
shower, this now technically met the minimum nationally described space 
standards.  As a result of this alteration, the amended Refusal reason 1 would 
read as follows:-

1. The proposed development, by reason of the insufficient and poor 
quality proposed outdoor amenity space areas and the poor outlook 
from the proposed flats, would be severely detrimental to the amenities 
of future occupiers of the development.  The proposed scheme is 
therefore contrary to Policies CH3 and CH5 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015-2030 and the guidance set out in the Urban Design 
Supplementary Planning Document.

 Indicated that comments made on external amenity space were inaccurate.  
The existing flats did have access to the amenity areas shown on the plans.  
These areas were not landscaped, but were hard surfaced, had some chairs 
and washing lines and that these were being used.  The only real change 
proposed was some planting.  This would improve the amenity space’s 
appearance, but not its area.  As the report indicated, the areas available were 
limited for the total number of flats in the building, would be overshadowed, 
and were close to the vehicular access route, so were not suitable for 
children.  

 Commented that the outlook from the flats would be slightly improved by virtue 
of the proposed planters but, particularly to the front and north, would still be 
poor - as explained in paras 5.8-5.11 of the report. 

 The inconsistency in flat numbers, as referred to in the report, and further 
highlighted in the letter (with still no floor plans made available to establish 
exactly how many units were at the site), did not hinder the determination of 
this planning application.

 Considered that the site was unquestionably a very noisy location and this 
matter had been considered by the appeal Inspector at the Appeal Hearing in 
2016 when an application relating to the same site for 12 flats had been 



Planning Committee (77)
20 March 2018

refused.  The appeal was considered against the former Core Strategy and 
Local Plan.  At the appeal the Environmental Health Department did concede 
that there could be a technical solution to the problem of noise, however, the 
information provided suggested that this could only be achieved by ensuring 
windows were fixed closed.  The Local Planning Authority did not consider that 
this provided a suitable environment for future occupiers.

 Explained that furthermore, the Inspector considered that the noise issue in 
combination with the other issues to do with the design, such as internal space 
standards and poor communal living environment, would make the 
development unacceptable for future occupiers.

 Emphasised that, since the 2016 Appeal Hearing the Local Planning Authority 
had a new Local Plan with a detailed policy ENV11 which sought to protect the 
noise environment, and which had been updated to address the known health 
impacts from such an environment.  The application proposal did not comply 
with this policy.  

 Confirmed that between the application being considered at this meeting and 
the 2016 Hearing, there had been another application refused on noise 
grounds.  The applicants did not appeal that refusal or provide any new 
information to address the refusal reason imposed by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The noise issue was therefore still considered a valid refusal reason 
in this case.

Ms Julia Mitchell, the Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Group Manager:-

 Indicated that the difference between the consideration of this application and 
that previously of an existing development (which had similarities in terms of 
ground floor flats located next to a main road), was that the Local Planning 
Authority now had a new Local Plan which focussed more on the noise 
impacts on health.  

 Emphasised that the Council’s Environmental Health Officer had raised very 
strong concerns about noise levels for this particular development as now 
proposed, and the severely harmful impact that these noise levels would have 
upon residents’ health and wellbeing.

 Considered that with the front of the flats being close to the main road, without 
a street environment, and with existing accommodation above, the application 
could not be refused for security reasons. 
     

In their further consideration of this application, Members felt that due to high noise 
levels, poor outlook, disturbance from vehicle movements and lack of acceptable 
outdoor amenity space, the proposal would provide residential accommodation 
incapable of meeting decent standards, 

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reasons listed in report PES/246 (a), and the amended reason 1. 
above. 



Planning Committee (78)
20 March 2018

5. Planning Application CR/2017/1019/TPO - Land adjacent to the Museum, 
The Tree, 103 High Street, Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/246 (b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:
T16.6.9A - Horse Chestnut: remove for safety reasons 
T16.6.9T2 - Horse Chestnut: reduce by up to 1.5m all round in accordance with 
BS3998 2010 and carry out resistance test every 18 months to monitor condition.

Councillors Jaggard and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application. In response to issues raised, the 
Group Manager:

 Confirmed that Condition 3 would be amended to clarify the size of the 
replacement tree as follows (the underlined text refers):-

3. Within 12 months of the felling of the tree which shall include the 
removal of the stump and as much root material as practical, the owner 
of the land shall plant a Hornbeam tree, in the same location as the 
felled tree.  The tree shall be not less than 25cm in girth (equating to 
approximately 4.5 - 5.5 metres in height) and conform to British 
Standard 3936: Nursery stock specification.  In the event that the tree 
dies within five years following such planting, it shall be replaced with a 
similar tree in a similar position during the next planting season.
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of environment of the locality 
in accordance with The Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012.

 Explained that as this was a Council application, it was required to be 
considered by the Committee.

 Explained that the two trees concerned were highlighted by stars on the TPO 
location plan (and bordered by a red line), whilst the 3rd tree indicated on the 
plan, which was not protected, was not part of the application. 

 Emphasised that the Council’s Amenity Services had undertaken a good deal 
of work to produce some convincing evidence that the trees were in decline.

 Indicated that Amenity Services did have a system for monitoring trees 
generally.

 Indicated that the replacement Hornbeam tree was more resistant to infection 
and was not susceptible to bacterial canker.  

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the Conditions set out in report PES/246 (b), and the updated 
Condition 3 above.

6. Planning Application CR/2018/0131/RG3 - The Barn, Tilgate Nature 
Centre, Tilgate Park, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/246 (c) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:



Planning Committee (79)
20 March 2018

Erection of single storey side extension on southern elevation.

The (Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of 
the application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the Conditions set out in report PES/246 (c).

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.10 pm

IT IRVINE
Chair


